
DRAFT VERSION JANUARY 24, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

A reverberation mapping study of a highly variable AGN 6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145

DANYANG LI,1 MOUYUAN SUN,1 JUNFENG WANG,1 JIANFENG WU,1 AND ZHIXIANG ZHANG1

1Department of Astronomy, Xiamen University, Xiamen, Fujian 361005, People’s Republic of China; msun88@xmu.edu.cn

(Revised Draft: January 24, 2024)

ABSTRACT
We use LCOGT observations (MJD 59434 − 59600) with a total exposure time of ≃ 50 hours and a median

cadence of 0.5 days to measure the inter-band time delays (with respect to u) in the g, r, and i continua of
a highly variable AGN, 6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145. We also calculate the expected time delays of the X-
ray reprocessing of a static Shakura & Sunyaev disk (SSD) according to the sources’ luminosity and virial
black-hole mass; the two parameters are measured from the optical spectrum of our spectroscopic observation
via the Lijiang 2.4m telescope. It is found that the ratio of the measured time delays to the predicted ones is
2.6+1.3

−1.3. With optical light curves (MJD 53650−59880) from our new LCOGT and archival ZTF, Pan-SATRRS,
CSS, and ATLAS observations, and infrared (IR) WISE data (MJD 55214 − 59055), we also measured time
delays between WISE W1/W2 and the optical emission. W1 and W2 have time delays (with respect to V),
9.6+2.9

−1.6 × 102 days and 1.18+0.13
−0.10 × 103 days in the rest-frame, respectively; hence, the dusty torus of 6dFGS

gJ022550.0-060145 should be compact. The time delays of W1 and W2 bands are higher than the dusty torus
size-luminosity relationship of Lyu et al. (2019). By comparing the IR and optical variability amplitude, we
find that the dust covering factors of W1 and W2 emission regions are 0.7 and 0.6, respectively. Future broad
emission-line reverberation mapping of this target and the results of this work enable us to determine the sizes
of the AGN main components simultaneously.

Keywords: Accretion(14); Active galactic nuclei(16); Supermassive black holes(1663); Reverberation map-
ping(2019)

1. INTRODUCTION

Active galactic nuclei (AGNs) are powered by the accre-
tion gas to their central supermassive black holes (SMBHs;
e.g., Page & Thorne 1974) and emit a continuous spectrum
of radiation from extreme ultraviolet (EUV) to infrared (IR)
wavelengths (e.g., Burbidge 1967; Shields 1978). Measur-
ing the size and structure of the accretion disk is essential
for understanding the SMBH accretion physics and prob-
ing the cosmology via gravitationally lensed quasars (Tie &
Kochanek 2018).

In theory, researchers developed several accretion disk
models. For instance, the standard geometrically thin but
optically thick disk model (SSD; Shakura & Sunyaev 1973)
with a moderate dimensionless accretion rate (i.e., the ra-
tio of the mass accretion rate to the Eddington accretion
rate), the optically and geometrically thick disk (SLIM;
Abramowicz et al. 1988) with a high dimensionless accretion
rate, the advection-dominated accretion flow (ADAF) model

Corresponding author: Mouyuan Sun
msun88@xmu.edu.cn

(Narayan & Yi 1995) with a low accretion rate, and the lumi-
nous hot accretion flow (LHAF) model (Yuan et al. 2007). It
is generally believed that the accretion mode of a luminous
AGN is an SSD.

Due to the small angular size of the AGN central engine, it
is challenging to spatially resolve its structure using current
facilities. To overcome this limitation, researchers adopt the
reverberation-mapping (RM) technique to resolve the central
engine by measuring time delays between light curves at dif-
ferent wavelengths (e.g., Clavel et al. 1991; Cackett et al.
2021). For an SSD, the temperature distribution follows the
relation T (R) ∝ R−4/3, where T and R are the effective
temperatures and the disk radius, respectively. Hence, one
would expect that the light travel time delay across the SSD
obeys the lag-wavelength relation of τ(λ) ∝ λ4/3. How-
ever, measuring the time delay of the continuum emission is
challenging because of small sizes (∼ 1 light day) and weak
variations (∼ 10%). Hence, high-cadence observations with
high signal-to-noise ratios are required.

Recent observations (e.g., Fausnaugh et al. 2016; McHardy
et al. 2018; Guo et al. 2022b; Fian et al. 2023; Cackett et al.
2023) reveal that the measured AGN continuum time delays
are two or three times larger than the SSD prediction. The

ar
X

iv
:2

40
1.

12
52

4v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.H

E
] 

 2
3 

Ja
n 

20
24

http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0771-2153
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4874-0369
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-7349-4695
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-2419-6875
mailto: msun88@xmu.edu.cn


2 LI ET AL.

discrepancy between the predicted and measured AGN con-
tinuum time delays challenges the black-hole accretion the-
ory and is commonly referred to as the “accretion disk over-
size” problem.

Several explanations are proposed for the “accretion disk
oversize" problem. For instance, the disk luminosity is un-
derestimated by up to an order of magnitude (Gaskell 2017);
the X-ray corona height can be large (Kammoun et al. 2021);
the SSD can have strong winds and produce a flat disk tem-
perature profile (Sun et al. 2019); the SSD might emit non-
blackbody radiation (Hall et al. 2018); the time-dependent
SSD and corona are magnetically coupled (Sun et al. 2020);
diffuse emission from the inner parts of the broad-line re-
gions contributes significantly to the observed continua (e.g.,
Cackett et al. 2018; Sun et al. 2018b; Cackett et al. 2022); the
disk has axisymmetric temperature perturbations (Neustadt
& Kochanek 2022); the accretion disk may have a steep rim
or rippled structures (Starkey et al. 2023). The universal va-
lidity of these explanations has yet to be proven.

Recent observations of high-luminosity AGNs suggest that
the measured time delays are roughly consistent with theo-
retical expectations (Homayouni et al. 2019; Yu et al. 2020).
Moreover, Li et al. (2021) found an inverse correlation be-
tween the ratio of the measured time delay to the SSD pre-
diction and AGN luminosity (also see Guo et al. 2022a). This
correlation is a promising avenue for understanding the phys-
ical nature of the “accretion disk oversize" problem. The
anti-correlation should be verified with more disk RM ob-
servations.

The AGN unification model suggests that the central re-
gion of an AGN is surrounded by a geometrically and opti-
cally thick dusty structure known as the “dusty torus" (for a
recent review, see, e.g., Netzer 2015). The structure of the
dusty torus is unknown, but it is thought to be approximately
annular. The continuum emission reaching the dust regions is
scattered and absorbed by dust particles and then re-emitted
in the IR. The ratio of the AGN’s IR luminosity to its opti-
cal luminosity (LIR/Loptical) probes the fraction of the solid
angle covered by dust, which is the dust covering factor. IR
RM allows us to resolve the geometric structure of the dusty
torus (Barvainis 1992).

In this work, we use the disk and IR RM to probe the
disk and torus sizes of a highly variable AGN, 6dFGS
gJ022550.0-060145. The paper is organized as follows. Sec-
tion 2 describes the observations and data. Section 3 presents
the analysis of the time series. Our results are discussed in
Section 4. We summarize our conclusions in Section 5.

Throughout this paper, we adopt the cosmology with
Ωm = 0.3, ΩΛ = 0.7, and H0 = 70 km s−1 Mpc−1. The
reported time delays are in rest-frame unless otherwise spec-
ified.

2. TARGET AND OBSERVATIONS

Our target is 6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145 which located at
(J2000) RA = 02:25:50.04, DEC = -06:01:45.1 and with a
redshift of z = 0.318 (Monroe et al. 2016). This source is

highly variable according to the Catalina Sky Survey (CSS1;
Drake et al. 2009) and Zwicky Transient Facility (ZTF2;
Masci et al. 2018) observations (Section 2.1). We use the
Las Cumbres Observatory Global Telescope (LCOGT3) in
four optical bands (ugri) from August 3, 2021, to January 16,
2022, to intensively monitor this source. The median cadence
of our LCOGT observations is 0.5 days. To probe the intrin-
sic AGN variability, we require that the signal-to-noise ratios
for our observations are higher than 50 for g (∼ 4700Å), r
(∼ 6215Å), and i (∼ 7545Å) bands; for u band (∼ 3540Å),
the signal-to-noise is larger than 40 since its variability am-
plitude is expected to be higher than other bands. Hence, for
the airmass ≤ 1.4, the required exposure time duration for u,
g, r, and i bands are 650 s, 90 s, 60 s, and 60 s, respectively.
The total LCOGT exposure time is ∼ 50 hours.

2.1. Multi-band Light curves

We use the Python3-based Automated Photometry Of
Transients (AutoPhOT4; Brennan & Fraser 2022) package to
perform PSF photometry on the LCOGT images of 6dFGS
gJ022550.0-060145. AutoPhot is a convenient automated
pipeline to estimate the image point spread function (PSF)
and perform the PSF fitting and the zero-point calibration.
We calibrate the g, r, i, and u magnitudes against the custom
catalog from the 16th Data Release of the Sloan Digital Sky
Surveys5 (Ahumada et al. 2020). Full details of all-optical
photometric measurements determined with AutoPhOT are
given in Appendix. The light curves are shown in Figure 1
and given in Table 1.

We check the archival data of our target. ZTF observed
our target in g (∼ 4784Å), r (∼ 6417Å), and i (∼ 7867Å)
bands, Pan-STARRS (PS16; Flewelling et al. 2020) in g
(∼ 4866Å), r (∼ 6215Å), i (∼ 7545Å), and zs (∼ 8679Å)
bands, CSS in V (∼ 5550Å) band, and Asteroid Terrestrial-
impact Last Alert System (ATLAS7; Tonry et al. 2018; Smith
et al. 2020) in o (∼ 6780Å) and c (∼ 5330Å) bands. The
optical light curves were compiled and shown in the upper
panel of Figure 2. It is obvious that 6dFGS GJ022550.0-
060145 has several optical flares: for instance, the source
is dimmed by about 0.4 magnitudes from MJD 54000 to
56000, brightened by about 0.5 magnitudes from MJD 56000
to 58000, and dimmed again by about 0.6 magnitudes from
MJD 58000 to 59100. Comparing the g-r colors in the low
(e.g., MJD= 56000, 59000) and high (around MJD= 58400)
flux states, it is evident that the AGN become optically bluer
as the flux level increases. This bluer-when-brighter be-

1 https://catalina.lpl.arizona.edu/
2 https://www.ztf.caltech.edu/
3 https://lco.global/
4 https://github.com/Astro-Sean/autophot
5 https://skyserver.sdss.org/dr16/en/home.aspx
6 https://outerspace.stsci.edu/display/PANSTARRS/
7 https://fallingstar-data.com/forcedphot/

https://catalina.lpl.arizona.edu/
https://www.ztf.caltech.edu/
https://lco.global/
https://github.com/Astro-Sean/autophot
https://skyserver.sdss.org/dr16/en/home.aspx
https://outerspace.stsci.edu/display/PANSTARRS/
https://fallingstar-data.com/forcedphot/


A REVERBERATION MAPPING STUDY OF 6DFGS GJ022550.0-060145 3

17.2

17.4
u

17.2

17.4

g

17.0

17.2r

59440 59460 59480 59500 59520 59540 59560 59580 59600
MJD

17.2

17.4

i

Figure 1. The light curves of 6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145, observed by LCOGT u, g, r, and i bands.

Table 1. LCOGT Light Curves

Filter MJD (J2000) Mag Magerr

u 59434.0581 17.18 0.01

59436.1462 17.11 0.03

59437.1560 17.19 0.02

. . . . . . . . .

g 59434.0648 17.19 0.03

59436.1529 17.14 0.03

59436.1532 17.23 0.04

. . . . . . . . .

r 59434.0657 17.13 0.04

59437.1638 17.10 0.03

59437.3134 17.10 0.02

. . . . . . . . .

i 59434.0665 17.18 0.04

59436.1546 17.19 0.04

59437.1648 17.19 0.03

NOTE—This table is available in its entirety
in the online version of this manuscript.

haviour is observed in quasars (e.g., Schmidt et al. 2012; Sun
et al. 2014).

We have g and r band light curves from LCOGT and ZTF.
To merge them into new g and r band light curves and im-

prove the cadences, we performed inter-calibrations to ensure
light curves from different telescopes were on the same flux
scale. Our inter-calibration process was as follows. First,
we calculated the difference between the mean LCOGT and
ZTF g (r) magnitudes, i.e., maglco −magztf . Note that we
only considered ZTF observations with MJD > 59400 and
MJD < 59650 for the inter-calibration. Second, the differ-
ence was added to the ZTF g (r) light curves, and the results
were "appended" to the LCOGT g (r) observations.

Our target was also observed by the Wide-field IR Survey
Explorer (WISE8; Wright et al. 2010) and the Near-Earth Ob-
ject WISE Reactivation mission (NEOWISE9; Mainzer et al.
2011) in W1 and W2 bands. WISE scanned the sky every
six months except in the hibernation phase (from February
1st, 2011 to October 3rd, 2013). We reject low-quality WISE
observations with the flags “qi_fact” < 1, “SSA” <5, and
“moon_mask” = 1. The remaining data points are rebinned
by every 180 day; in the rebin, we use the median value
whose uncertainty is estimated via the average absolute devi-
ation. The rebinned light curves are shown in Figure 2. Like
optical observations, WISE W1 and W2 light curves show
evident mid-IR variations.

To compare the optical long-term light curves with the ex-
tensive yet sporadic WISE data, we construct a long synthetic
V band light curve from the LCOGT, ZTF, CSS, PS1, and
ATLAS data. First, we convert the ATLAS o and c magni-
tudes into g and r magnitudes following Equation 1 (Tonry

8 https://www.nasa.gov/mission_pages/WISE/main/index.html
9 https://www.nasa.gov/mission_pages/neowise/main/index.html

https://www.nasa.gov/mission_pages/WISE/main/index.html
https://www.nasa.gov/mission_pages/neowise/main/index.html


4 LI ET AL.

16.8

17.0

17.2

17.4

17.6

Op
tic

al

PS1_g
PS1_i
PS1_r
PS1_y
PS1_z

ZTF_g
ZTF_r
ZTF_i
ATLAS_c
ATLAS_o

CSS_v
LCOGT_u
LCOGT_g
LCOGT_r
LCOGT_i

11.7

11.8

11.9W
IS

E-
W

1

WISE-W1

10.4

10.6W
IS

E-
W

2

WISE-W2

54000 55000 56000 57000 58000 59000 60000
MJD

16.75

17.00

17.25

V

V

Figure 2. 6dFGS GJ022550.0-060145’s multi-band light curves. Light curves in the top panel are from PS1, ATLAS, CSS, ZTF, and LCOGT.
The second and third panels show the WISE W1 and W2 light curves. The bottom panel presents the rebinned synthetic V -band light curve.

et al. 2018): {
g = 1.67 ∗ c− 0.67 ∗ o
r = 0.35 ∗ c+ 0.65 ∗ o.

(1)

Second, we convert all g and r magnitudes into the synthetic
V -band magnitudes by using Equation 2 (Jester et al. 2005):

V = g − 0.52 ∗ (g − r)− 0.03. (2)

Third, we rebin the synthetic V -band magnitudes every 50
days (the bottom panel of Figure 2). The rebinned V -band
light curve as used to determine the correlation coefficients
and time delays between V and WISE bands. Both the WISE
and V -band light curves are irregularly sampled and inter-
polations are required in the cross-correlation analysis (see
Section 3.1). We use the rebinned light curves rather than
the raw data to ensure that the interpolation is robust and not
sensitive to possible outliers in the raw data.

2.2. Optical spectrum

We aim to use the SSD to predict the time delays of 6dFGS
gJ022550.0-060145 and compare the predicted with the mea-
sured ones. To do so, we need to measure the black hole
mass (MBH) of our target. We use the Yunnan Faint Object
Spectrograph and Camera (YFOSC) mounted on the Lijiang
2.4m telescope at the Yunnan Observatories of the Chinese
Academy of Sciences to take a high signal-to-noise ratio op-
tical spectrum of our source on Nov 20, 2022. The YFOSC
has a 2k×4k back-illuminated CCD detector (Lu et al. 2019;
Wang et al. 2019). We adopt the “grism8” configuration with
a 2.5 arcsec slit. The corresponding wavelength coverage and

resolution are 3858 − 7330Å and 4900, respectively. The
exposure time is 30 minutes, and the corresponding spectral
signal-to-noise ratio is 19. We employed the IRAF V2.17
software to perform the spectroscopic reduction. The reduc-
tion process includes bias correction, flat correction, spectral
extraction, and wavelength calibration. By rotating the long
slit, we exposed the object star with a nearby comparison star
simultaneously. The comparison star is used as the standard
to do the flux calibration and telluric correction (for more de-
tails, please see Lu et al. 2021).

We perform the quasar spectral decomposition analyses to
the Lijiang 2.4m spectrum following our previous work (e.g.,
Sun et al. 2015). The adopted continuum model consists of a
power law and the iron template of Vestergaard & Wilkes
(2001). Three Gaussians are used to fit the continuum-
subtracted broad emission lines. As for narrow emission
lines, we use a single Gaussian to fit each one. The best-
fitting model is obtained by minimizing the χ2 statistic. The
Full Width at Half Maximum (FWHM) of each best-fitting
broad emission-line profile (a summation of the three Gaus-
sian components) is measured. The continuum luminosity
at rest-frame 5100Å (5100ÅL5100 Å) and the Hα luminos-
ity (LHα) is also calculated from the best-fitting power-law
model and the Hα broad emission-line profile, respectively.
Figure 3 shows our optical spectrum fitting results. Some
best-fitting parameters are shown in Table 2. Then, We use
the Hα and Hβ virial mass estimators to estimate MBH (i.e.,



A REVERBERATION MAPPING STUDY OF 6DFGS GJ022550.0-060145 5

Table 2. Spectral fitting parameters

Broad emission line Parameter Value

Hβ log(5100ÅL5100 Å/[ erg s
−1]) 44.612+0.003

−0.004

FWHMHβ/[ km s−1] 2.18+0.12
−0.09 × 103

log(MBH/M⊙) 7.89+0.04
−0.04

Hα log(LHα/[ erg s
−1]) 43.23+0.04

−0.03

FWHMHα/[ km s−1] 2.69+0.09
−0.07 × 103

log(MBH/M⊙) 8.11+0.03
−0.03

Equations 5 and 10 in Shen et al. 2011):log(MBH

M⊙
) = a1 + b1 log(

LHα

1042 erg s−1 ) + c1 log(
FWHMHα

km s−1 )

log(MBH

M⊙
) = a2 + b2 log(

5100 Å L5100 Å
1044 erg s−1 ) + c2 log(

FWHMHβ

km s−1 ),

(3)
where M⊙ is the solar mass, the coefficients a1, a2, b1, b2, c1,
and c2 are 0.379, 0.91, 0.43, 0.5, 2.1, and 2, respectively. The
log(MBH/M⊙) for Hα and Hβ are 8.11+0.03

−0.03 and 7.89+0.04
−0.04,

respectively. We take the average of the two as our fiducial
log(MBH/M⊙) = 8.02+0.02

−0.02.
We cannot use the RM to obtain the size of the BLR be-

cause of the lack of broad emission-line light curves. Early
reverberation mapping studies suggest that the Hβ BLR size
(RHβ) correlates tightly with 5100ÅL5100 Å (Bentz et al.
2009). Recently, it has been found that the BLR radius de-
pends upon both the AGN luminosity and the Eddington ra-
tio (e.g., Du et al. 2016, 2018; Fonseca Alvarez et al. 2020),
i.e., the BLR radius-luminosity relation of Bentz et al. (2009)
can significantly over-estimate the true BLR size for high-
Eddington ratio sources. The Eddington ratio of our target is
low because LAGN/LEdd = 0.23±0.01, where LAGN is the
bolometric luminosity (see Eq. 5) and LEdd is the Eddington
luminosity. Therefore, we use the BLR radius-luminosity re-
lation (i.e., Equation 2 in Bentz et al. 2009) to roughly esti-
mate RHβ , which is 83.5+0.5

−0.6 light days.

3. TIME SERIES ANALYSIS

3.1. Time delay

To estimate time delays between each band relative to the
u-band for 6dFGS GJ022550.0-060145, we use PyCCF (Sun
et al. 2018a) which is a Python tool to obtain the interpolated
cross-correlation coefficient (r) as a function of the time lag.
The lag ranges of PyCCF are from −60 days to 60 days
(which are significantly longer than our expected time de-
lays, i.e., several days), with a uniform step of 0.7 days (i.e.,
roughly 1.5 times the median cadence). The measured lags
are estimated from the centroids of the interpolated cross-
correlation functions (ICCFs), i.e., the r-weighted mean lags
whose r > 0.9rmax. PyCCF employs the random subset
selection and flux redistribution to assess the underlying dis-

tribution of the time delay. The ICCFs and time-delay dis-
tributions are shown in the upper-left and lower-left panels
of Figure 4. The 50-th, 84-th, and 16-th percentiles of the
distributions are the measured time delay and the 1σ upper
and lower limits. The time delay results of the g, r, and i
bands (with respect to u) are 5.2+3.3

−3.2 days, 2.3+3.0
−2.2 days, and

3.8+2.5
−2.3 days, respectively.

The dusty torus produces IR emissions. Therefore, mea-
suring the time delays of the W1 and W2 (with respect to
the optical emission) can probe the sizes of the dusty torus.
We again use PyCCF to measure the time delay of the WISE
W1 (or W2) light curve with respect to the V -band light
curve. The lag ranges of PyCCF are from −200 days to 3000
days, with a uniform step of 50 days. We use the asymmetric
lag ranges because, physically speaking, the dust emission
should respond to optical variations with significant time de-
lays. The CCFs and time delay distributions are shown in the
upper-right and lower-right panels of Figure 4. The results
are 9.6+2.9

−1.6 × 102 days (for W1) and 1.18+0.13
−0.10 × 103 days

(for W2). That is, the distances of W1 and W2 to the V band
are 9.6+2.9

−1.6 × 102 light days and 1.18+0.13
−0.10 × 103 light days,

respectively. Hence, the BLR radius inferred from the BLR
radius-luminosity relation is smaller than the dust reverbera-
tion radius by a factor of 11 ∼ 14. This factor is larger than
those in Koshida et al. (2014). In addition, the emission re-
gions of W1 and W2 are statistically identical to each other.

3.2. The damping timescale

Quasar UV/optical light curves are often fitted by the
damped random walk (DRW) model (e.g., Kelly et al. 2009;
Sun et al. 2018b; Burke et al. 2021). The covariance matrix of
the DRW model is S = σ2 exp (−|∆t|/tdamping), where ∆t,
σ, and tdamping are the time interval between two observa-
tions, the short-term variability amplitude, and the damping
timescale. It is often speculated that the damping timescale
is closely related to quasar properties (e.g., Kelly et al. 2009;
Sun et al. 2018b). For instance, Burke et al. (2021) obtain
the relationship between the DRW damping timescale and
SMBH mass:

tdamping = 107+11
−12 days (

MBH

108 M⊙
)0.38

+0.05
−0.04 . (4)

Meanwhile, it is stressed that the damping timescale can
easily be biased unless the intrinsic tdamping is less than
10% of the light-curve duration (e.g., Kozłowski 2017; Hu
et al. 2023). The synthetic V -band light curve of our target
has a long duration of ∼ 6230 days (observed frame), en-
abling us to robustly measure the damping timescale since
the expected damping timescale in the observed frame is
only 109(1 + z) = 143.7 days (Equation 4; Burke et al.
2021). We fit the synthetic V -band light curve with the
DRW model via JAVELIN10 (Zu et al. 2011, 2013). We
search the best-fitting DRW parameters by the Markov Chain

10 https://github.com/nye17/javelin

https://github.com/nye17/javelin


6 LI ET AL.

4600 4800 5000 5200 5400
Rest-frame wavelength (Å)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

1.25

1.50

1.75

2.00

Fl
ux

 (e
rg

s
1

cm
2

Å
1 )

Data
Best-fit
Power law
Fe-emission
Broad lines
Narrow lines

6000 6200 6400 6600 6800 7000
Rest-frame wavelength (Å)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Fl
ux

 (e
rg

s
1

cm
2

Å
1 )

Data
Best-fit
Power law
Fe-emission
Broad lines
Narrow lines

Figure 3. The spectroscopic decomposition results for 6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145. The left and right panels are for Hα and Hβ, respectively.
The dark blue dashed curves and red solid curves represent the data and best-fitting models, respectively. The purple and green curves are
for the power-law continua and the best-fitting iron templates. The light blue dashed and yellow curves correspond to the narrow and broad
emission lines, respectively.

Monte–Carlo (MCMC) sampling and obtain the amplitude
σ = 0.19+0.06

−0.04 mag and the rest-frame damping timescale
tdamping,obs = 7.5+7.1

−2.9 × 102 days. Our measured damp-
ing timescale is about 7 times larger than the expected value.
Hence, it might be that the damping timescale predicted by
Equation 4 (Burke et al. 2021) are under-estimated (S. Zhou
et al. 2024, in preparation).

4. DISCUSSION

In this section, we discuss the accretion disk and dusty
torus sizes of 6dFGS GJ022550.0-060145 according to the
measured time delays.

4.1. Accretion disk size

We estimate the bolometric luminosity (LAGN) from
5100ÅL5100 Å with the quasar bolometric correction of Run-
noe et al. (2012):

log(
LAGN

erg s−1
) = 4.89 + 0.91 log(

5100ÅL5100 Å

erg s−1
), (5)

and the result is log(LAGN/[erg s
−1]) = 45.49. According

to the SSD, the expected time delay (τSSD; with respect to
the u band) of 6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145 as a function of
the rest-frame wavelength is (e.g., Fausnaugh et al. 2016; Li
et al. 2021)

τSSD
1.0 days

= τ0,SSD((
λ

λu
)4/3 − 1), (6)

where τ0,SSD = 0.65( MBH

108 M⊙
)2/3( ṁ

0.1 )
1/3( λu

2500 Å
)4/3 =

0.958 days, ṁ = 0.23+0.01
−0.01 is the ratio of LAGN to the Ed-

dington luminosity, and λu is the rest-frame u-band wave-
length. Note that this formula is valid if the radiative effi-
ciency is η = 0.1.

We compare the measured time delays (red stars) against
the SSD predictions (the black curve) in Figure 5. We use
emcee11 (Foreman-Mackey et al. 2013) to fit Equation 7 to
the rest-frame time delay measurements of the g (∼ 3566Å
in rest-frame), r (∼ 4715Å in rest-frame), and i (∼ 5725Å
in rest-frame) bands relative to the u band (∼ 2686Å in rest-
frame), which are 5.2+3.3

−3.2 days, 2.3+3.0
−2.2 days, and 3.8+2.5

−2.3

days (Section 3.1), respectively.

τ = τ0((
λ

λu
)4/3 − 1), (7)

where τ0 is a free parameter, λ is the rest-frame wavelength,
and λu is the rest-frame wavelength of the u band. The fit-
ting method is via the maximum likelihood method, and the
likelihood is lnL = −0.5

∑
[(τobs − τth)

2/σ2
τ + ln(2πσ2

τ )],
where τobs is the measured rest-frame time lag, στ is the 1σ
uncertainty of τobs, and τth is given by Equation 7. The best-
fit value of τ0 is 2.5+1.2

−1.1, and the best-fitting relation is shown
as the red curve in Figure 5. Comparing τ0 with τ0,SSD, we
find that the ratio of the former to the latter is 2.6+1.3

−1.3(the un-
certainties are estimated via MCMC). This ratio seems larger
than unity, albeit with substantial uncertainties. Many pre-
vious works also suggest the “accretion disk oversize” prob-
lem (e.g., Fausnaugh et al. 2016; McHardy et al. 2018; Guo
et al. 2022b; Fian et al. 2023; Sharp et al. 2023), i.e., the ob-
served time lags are about three times larger than the SSD
prediction. Moreover, Li et al. (2021) proposes that this ra-

11 https://github.com/dfm/emcee

https://github.com/dfm/emcee


A REVERBERATION MAPPING STUDY OF 6DFGS GJ022550.0-060145 7

40 20 0 20 40
Lag(days)

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9
r

i
r
g

0 1000 2000 3000
Lag(days)

0.6

0.4

0.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8W1
W2

10 5 0 5 10 15 20
Lag(days)

0

50

100

150

200

250

N

i
r
g

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
Lag(days)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700
W1
W2

Figure 4. The PyCCF time delay measurements. The upper-left and upper-right panels are the optical and infrared CCFs. The lower-left panel
shows the rest-frame time delays of g, r, and i (with respect to u). The upper-right panel demonstrate the time delays of WISE W1 and W2

(with respect to V ).

tio of the observed to SSD time lag inversely correlates with
the AGN luminosity (see also Guo et al. 2022a). Given its
larger uncertainties, 6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145 fits the anti-
correlation found by Li et al. (2021) and Guo et al. (2022a).
Future better time-lag measurements of this source can test
the anti-correlation and provide additional clues to the “ac-
cretion disk oversize” problem.

Another notable feature is that the time lag of g (with re-
spect to u) seems to be larger than the time lags of r and i

(with respect to u). Suppose this feature is real rather than
due to statistical uncertainties. In that case, the feature might
be related to the lag excess in the Balmer jump (whose rest-
frame wavelength is ∼ 3600 Å) as seen in some local AGNs
(e.g., Cackett et al. 2018, 2023, and references therein).

Inter-band time lags are often interpreted as the X-ray
light travel time differences across different disk emission
regions. In this idea, the variable X-ray emission can illu-
minate the accretion-disk surface and is reprocessed as vari-



8 LI ET AL.

able UV/optical emission (e.g., Krolik et al. 1991; Cack-
ett et al. 2007). If so, the X-ray luminosity should be
comparable to the disk power for our highly variable tar-
get (a similar argument is made by Dexter et al. 2019,
for a changing-look quasar). We estimate the rest-frame
monochromatic luminosity of the u-band using the average
magnitude (∼ 17.315) of our LCOGT observations, which
is Lu = 1030.03 erg s−1 Hz−1; at the redshift of 0.318, the
rest-frame effective wavelength for the u-band is 2686 Å.
Hence, we expect the rest-frame monochromatic luminosity
at 2500 Å, L2500 Å ≃ Lu. Then, we estimate the rest-frame
monochromatic luminosity at 2 keV, L2keV, via the well-
known empirical relation between L2keV and L2500 Å (e.g.,
Steffen et al. 2006):

log(
L2keV

erg s−1 Hz−1
) = 0.642 log(

L2500 Å

erg s−1 Hz−1
) + 6.873,

(8)
i.e., L2keV = 1026.15 erg s−1 Hz−1. For the power-law spec-
trum with a photon index of −2, the total X-ray luminosity
LX ≃ 2keVL2keV = 7 × 1043 erg s−1. The ratio of LX to
LAGN (the bolometric luminosity) is only 2.3%. Hence, the
observed X-ray emission is not powerful enough to drive the
observed optical variations unless the corona’s X-ray emis-
sion is extremely anisotropic. The same conclusion is ob-
tained by Dexter et al. (2019) and Marculewicz et al. (2023),
who obtain inter-band time lags for an X-ray weak quasar.
The recent three-dimensional magnetohydrodynamic simu-
lations of AGN accretion disk also suggest that X-ray is un-
likely to be the main driver of UV/optical variations (Secunda
et al. 2023). The UV reprocessing (Gardner & Done 2017)
or magnetic coupling between the corona and disk (Sun et al.
2020) may play important roles in driving UV/optical coor-
dinated variations with inter-band lags.

4.2. The Dusty Torus of 6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145

We present our target on the infrared time delay-LAGN

plane (see Figure 6) of Lyu et al. (2019). Comparing with
the infrared time delay-LAGN of Lyu et al. (2019), 6dFGS
gJ022550.0-060145 have larger time delays in W1 (by a fac-
tor of 2.5+0.2

−0.3) and W2 (by a factor of 3.5+0.3
−0.4) bands. Sim-

ilar to Lyu et al. (2019), we also find the time delay ratio
between W1 and W2 is 0.8+0.7

−0.5, indicating that the torus
structure is compact.

We can use the V -band light curve and the time delay-
corrected WISE light curves to infer the torus covering factor,
which is defined as

f =
∆LIR

∆LV
, (9)

where ∆LIR and ∆LV are the luminosity variability ampli-
tudes of the IR and optical flares, respectively. The corre-
sponding covering factors for WISE W1 and W2 are 0.7
and 0.6, respectively. These covering factors are similar to
the results obtained by Stalevski et al. (2016) via the IR-to-
bolometric luminosity ratio.

We can compare the disk sizes with BLR and torus sizes.
According to Equation 7, the size of the i band is ≃ 6.8 light

0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000

Rest-frame wavelength  (Å)

2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Ti
m

e d
ela

y 
 (d

ay
s)

SSD
Measurements

Figure 5. Time delays (with respect to the u band) as a function
of wavelengths in rest-frame. The black curve shows the SSD pre-
dictions for 6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145. The red solid curve is the
best-fitting relationship; the red dashed curves correspond to the 1σ
confidence intervals.

days, which is smaller than the expected self-gravity radius
(12 light days; Lobban & King 2022) by a factor of ∼ 2.
The BLR size is expected to be 83.5+0.5

−0.6 light days according
to the BLR size-luminosity relation (Section 2.2), which is
∼ 7 times larger than the self-gravity radius. Following Lyu
et al. (2019) (see their equation 9), we can estimate the dust
sublimation radius from the luminosity (also see Barvainis
1987), which is Rsub ≃ 800 light days. According to the
WISE and optical light curves, the torus size in W1/W2 is
∼ 1000 light days (Section 3.1); the WISE W1/W2 torus size
is close to Rsub and is ∼ 10 times larger than the BLR size,
which is qualitatively consistent with the AGN unification
model. The measured torus size can be reasonably treated as
the outer boundary of the BLR. Hence, the BLR should be
a very extended structure, roughly consistent with the dust-
inflated accretion disk producing the BLR (e.g., Baskin &
Laor 2018).

5. SUMMARY

We used LCOGT to monitor a highly variable AGN,
6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145. Continuum lags between u, g,
r, and i bands have been detected in our target. Here are our
main conclusions:

1. The rest-frame time delays of g, r, and i bands with
respect to the u band are 5.2+3.3

−3.2 days, 2.3+3.0
−2.2 days,

and 3.8+2.5
−2.3 days, respectively.

2. The black-hole mass from the single-epoch Lijiang
2.4m optical spectrum is log(MBH/M⊙) = 8.02+0.02

−0.02.
The ratio of the observed time delay to the SSD predic-
tion is 2.6+1.3

−1.3.



A REVERBERATION MAPPING STUDY OF 6DFGS GJ022550.0-060145 9

100 101 102

LAGN (1011 L )

102

103

La
g(

da
ys

)

WISE W1 band

PG quasars (Lyu 19)
6dFGSgJ022550.0 060145

100 101 102

LAGN (1011 L )

WISE W2 band

Figure 6. The rest-frame time delay between W1 (W2) and the optical emission. The left and right panels are for W1 and W2, respectively.
In each panel, the grey dots are the PG quasars of Lyu et al. (2019), and the blue lines are their best-fitting relations and 1σ confidence ranges.
The red star point represents 6dFGS GJ022550.0-060145.

3. The measured damping timescale is larger than the
tdamping-MBH relation of Burke et al. (2021) by a fac-
tor of 7.

4. Using the optical data from ZTF, PS1, CSS, and AT-
LAS, and the WISE IR light curves, we have mea-
sured time delays of IR W1 and W2 bands with op-
tical emission, and the results are 9.6+2.9

−1.6 × 102 days
and 1.18+0.13

−0.10 × 103 days, respectively. The two-time
delays are close, which means that the dusty torus of
6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145 is relatively dense.

5. The measured W1 and W2 time delays (with respect
to the optical emission; Figure 6) are larger than the IR
lag-luminosity relation of Lyu et al. (2019). The dust
covering factors of the W1 and W2 emission regions
are 0.7 and 0.6, respectively.

Future continuum reverberation mapping of AGNs with
various MBH, LAGN, and other properties (e.g., the X-ray
intensity; e.g., Marculewicz et al. 2023) can resolve the
accretion-disk oversize problem and critically test the SMBH
accretion physics.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We thank J. R. Trump and Gloria Fonseca Alvarez for
helpful discussion in selecting targets. We thank Guowei
Ren and Kaixing Lu for arranging the optical spectroscopic
observation. We thank the referee for his/her helpful sug-
gestions that greatly improved the manuscript. We thank
Haikun Li for maintaining the computing resources. This

work was supported by the National Key R&D Program of
China (No. 2023YFA1607903, No. 2023YFA1607904).
D.Y.L. and M.Y.S. acknowledge support from the National
Natural Science Foundation of China (NSFC-11973002), the
Natural Science Foundation of Fujian Province of China
(No. 2022J06002), and the China Manned Space Project
grant (No. CMS-CSST-2021-A06 and CMS-CSST-2021-
B11). J.Wang acknowledges support from the National Nat-
ural Science Foundation of China (NSFC-U1831205, NSFC-
12033004, and NSFC-12221003), and the China Manned
Space Project grants (No. CMS-CSST-2021-B02; No. CMS-
CSST-2021-A06). J.Wu acknowledges support from the
National Natural Science Foundation of China (NSFC-
12273029 and NSFC-12221003), and the China Manned
Space Project grants (No. CMS-CSST-2021-A05; No. CMS-
CSST-2021-A06). Z.X.Z. acknowledges support from the
National Natural Science Foundation of China (NSFC-
12033006 and NSFC-12103041). Our LCOGT observation
(CTAP2021-B0073) is kindly supported by China Telescope
Access Program (TAP).

Based on observations obtained with the Samuel Oschin
Telescope 48-inch and the 60-inch Telescope at the Palo-
mar Observatory as part of the Zwicky Transient Facility
project. ZTF is supported by the National Science Foun-
dation under Grants No. AST-1440341 and AST-2034437
and a collaboration including current partners Caltech, IPAC,
the Weizmann Institute for Science, the Oskar Klein Cen-
ter at Stockholm University, the University of Maryland,
Deutsches Elektronen-Synchrotron and Humboldt Univer-
sity, the TANGO Consortium of Taiwan, the University of



10 LI ET AL.

Wisconsin at Milwaukee, Trinity College Dublin, Lawrence
Livermore National Laboratories, IN2P3, University of War-
wick, Ruhr University Bochum, Northwestern University
and former partners the University of Washington, Los
Alamos National Laboratories, and Lawrence Berkeley Na-
tional Laboratories. Operations are conducted by COO,
IPAC, and UW.

The Pan-STARRS1 Surveys (PS1) and the PS1 public sci-
ence archive have been made possible through contributions
by the Institute for Astronomy, the University of Hawaii, the
Pan-STARRS Project Office, the Max-Planck Society and
its participating institutes, the Max Planck Institute for As-
tronomy, Heidelberg and the Max Planck Institute for Ex-
traterrestrial Physics, Garching, The Johns Hopkins Univer-
sity, Durham University, the University of Edinburgh, the
Queen’s University Belfast, the Harvard-Smithsonian Cen-
ter for Astrophysics, the Las Cumbres Observatory Global
Telescope Network Incorporated, the National Central Uni-
versity of Taiwan, the Space Telescope Science Institute, the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration under Grant
No. NNX08AR22G issued through the Planetary Science
Division of the NASA Science Mission Directorate, the Na-
tional Science Foundation Grant No. AST-1238877, the Uni-
versity of Maryland, Eotvos Lorand University (ELTE), the
Los Alamos National Laboratory, and the Gordon and Betty
Moore Foundation.

This work has made use of data from the Asteroid
Terrestrial-impact Last Alert System (ATLAS) project. The
Asteroid Terrestrial-impact Last Alert System (ATLAS)
project is primarily funded to search for near earth asteroids
through NASA grants NN12AR55G, 80NSSC18K0284, and
80NSSC18K1575; byproducts of the NEO search include
images and catalogs from the survey area. This work was
partially funded by Kepler/K2 grant J1944/80NSSC19K0112
and HST GO-15889, and STFC grants ST/T000198/1 and
ST/S006109/1. The ATLAS science products have been
made possible through the contributions of the University
of Hawaii Institute for Astronomy, the Queen’s University
Belfast, the Space Telescope Science Institute, the South
African Astronomical Observatory, and The Millennium In-
stitute of Astrophysics (MAS), Chile.

The CSS survey is funded by the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration under Grant No. NNG05GF22G
issued through the Science Mission Directorate Near-Earth
Objects Observations Program. The CRTS survey is sup-
ported by the U.S. National Science Foundation under grants
AST-0909182.

Funding for the Sloan Digital Sky Survey IV has been pro-
vided by the Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, the U.S. Depart-
ment of Energy Office of Science, and the Participating In-
stitutions. SDSS acknowledges support and resources from
the Center for High-Performance Computing at the Univer-
sity of Utah. The SDSS web site is www.sdss.org.

SDSS is managed by the Astrophysical Research Con-
sortium for the Participating Institutions of the SDSS Col-
laboration including the Brazilian Participation Group, the
Carnegie Institution for Science, Carnegie Mellon Univer-

sity, Center for Astrophysics | Harvard & Smithsonian (CfA),
the Chilean Participation Group, the French Participation
Group, Instituto de Astrofísica de Canarias, The Johns Hop-
kins University, Kavli Institute for the Physics and Math-
ematics of the Universe (IPMU) / University of Tokyo,
the Korean Participation Group, Lawrence Berkeley Na-
tional Laboratory, Leibniz Institut für Astrophysik Potsdam
(AIP), Max-Planck-Institut für Astronomie (MPIA Heidel-
berg), Max-Planck-Institut für Astrophysik (MPA Garching),
Max-Planck-Institut für Extraterrestrische Physik (MPE),
National Astronomical Observatories of China, New Mexico
State University, New York University, University of Notre
Dame, Observatório Nacional / MCTI, The Ohio State Uni-
versity, Pennsylvania State University, Shanghai Astronomi-
cal Observatory, United Kingdom Participation Group, Uni-
versidad Nacional Autónoma de México, University of Ari-
zona, University of Colorado Boulder, University of Oxford,
University of Portsmouth, University of Utah, University of
Virginia, University of Washington, University of Wisconsin,
Vanderbilt University, and Yale University.

This publication makes use of data products from the
Wide-field Infrared Survey Explorer, which is a joint project
of the University of California, Los Angeles, and the Jet
Propulsion Laboratory/California Institute of Technology,
funded by the National Aeronautics and Space Administra-
tion.

This publication also makes use of data products from NE-
OWISE, which is a project of the Jet Propulsion Labora-
tory/California Institute of Technology, funded by the Plane-
tary Science Division of the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration.

This work makes use of observations from the Las Cum-
bres Observatory global telescope network. This paper is
based on observations made with the 1.0 meter Sinistro in-
strument, including Tenerife (TFN), Dome B: fa11; Siding
Spring (COJ), Dome B: fa19; Cerro Tololo (LSC), Dome
C: fa03; Cerro Tololo (LSC), Dome A: fa15; McDonald
(ELP), Dome B: fa07; McDonald (ELP), Dome A: fa05;
Cerro Tololo (LSC), Dome B: fa04; Siding Spring (COJ),
Dome A: fa12; Sutherland (CPT), Dome C: fa06; Sutherland
(CPT), Dome A: fa14; Tenerife (TFN), Dome A: fa20.

Software: Astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al. 2013),
PyCCF (Sun et al. 2018a), Matplotlib (Hunter 2007), Numpy
& Scipy (van der Walt et al. 2011) , emcee (Foreman-Mackey
et al. 2013), HEASoft (Nasa High Energy Astrophysics Sci-
ence Archive Research Center (Heasarc) 2014), AutoPhOT
(Brennan & Fraser 2022)

www.sdss.org


A REVERBERATION MAPPING STUDY OF 6DFGS GJ022550.0-060145 11

Table 3. AutoPhOT PERAMETERS

type command new value

photometry force_psf true

catalog use_catalog custom

matching_source_FWHM_limit 3

fitting use_moffat true

psf psf_source_no 20

plot_PSF_model_residuals true

construction_SNR 40

zeropoint zp_use_median true

zp_use_fitted true

matching_source_SNR_limit 40

APPENDIX

A. AUTOPHOT PERAMETERS

We use AutoPHOT (version 1.0.8) to measure the PSF magnitudes of our target. The modified AutoPhOT parameters are
listed in Table 3. Other AutoPhOT parameters are set to the default values. The parameter meanings can be found from https:
//autophot.readthedocs.io/en/latest/autophot_instructions.html. We calibrated the g, r, i, and u magnitudes against the custom
catalog from the 16th Data Release of the Sloan Digital Sky Surveys (Ahumada et al. 2020). The standard stars are selected
according to the following criteria: 1. the angular distances between the stars and our target are less than 7 arcmin; 2. the stars
are brighter than our target by 1 ∼ 3 magnitudes; 3. the stars’ variability amplitudes at g, r, and i bands are smaller than 3%
according to their Pan-STARRS light curves (Flewelling et al. 2020). A total number of eleven standard stars are selected, and
the resulting standard star catalog is used by AutoPHOT.

REFERENCES

Abramowicz, M. A., Czerny, B., Lasota, J. P., & Szuszkiewicz, E.
1988, ApJ, 332, 646, doi: 10.1086/166683

Ahumada, R., Allende Prieto, C., Almeida, A., et al. 2020, ApJS,
249, 3, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab929e

Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J., et al. 2013,
A&A, 558, A33, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068

Barvainis, R. 1987, ApJ, 320, 537, doi: 10.1086/165571

—. 1992, ApJ, 400, 502, doi: 10.1086/172012

Baskin, A., & Laor, A. 2018, MNRAS, 474, 1970,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2850

Bentz, M. C., Peterson, B. M., Netzer, H., Pogge, R. W., &
Vestergaard, M. 2009, ApJ, 697, 160,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/697/1/160

Brennan, S. J., & Fraser, M. 2022, A&A, 667, A62,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202243067

Burbidge, E. M. 1967, ARA&A, 5, 399,
doi: 10.1146/annurev.aa.05.090167.002151

Burke, C. J., Shen, Y., Blaes, O., et al. 2021, Science, 373, 789,

doi: 10.1126/science.abg9933

Cackett, E. M., Bentz, M. C., & Kara, E. 2021, iScience, 24,

102557, doi: 10.1016/j.isci.2021.102557

Cackett, E. M., Chiang, C.-Y., McHardy, I., et al. 2018, ApJ, 857,

53, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab4f7

Cackett, E. M., Horne, K., & Winkler, H. 2007, MNRAS, 380,

669, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.12098.x

Cackett, E. M., Zoghbi, A., & Ulrich, O. 2022, ApJ, 925, 29,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac3913

Cackett, E. M., Gelbord, J., Barth, A. J., et al. 2023, ApJ, 958, 195,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acfdac

Clavel, J., Reichert, G. A., Alloin, D., et al. 1991, ApJ, 366, 64,

doi: 10.1086/169540

Dexter, J., Xin, S., Shen, Y., et al. 2019, ApJ, 885, 44,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab4354

https://autophot.readthedocs.io/en/latest/autophot_instructions.html
https://autophot.readthedocs.io/en/latest/autophot_instructions.html
http://doi.org/10.1086/166683
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab929e
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
http://doi.org/10.1086/165571
http://doi.org/10.1086/172012
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx2850
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/697/1/160
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202243067
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev.aa.05.090167.002151
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.abg9933
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.isci.2021.102557
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aab4f7
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2007.12098.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac3913
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acfdac
http://doi.org/10.1086/169540
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab4354


12 LI ET AL.

Drake, A. J., Djorgovski, S. G., Mahabal, A., et al. 2009, ApJ, 696,
870, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/696/1/870

Du, P., Lu, K.-X., Zhang, Z.-X., et al. 2016, The Astrophysical
Journal, 825, 126

Du, P., Zhang, Z.-X., Wang, K., et al. 2018, The Astrophysical
Journal, 856, 6

Fausnaugh, M. M., Denney, K. D., Barth, A. J., et al. 2016, ApJ,
821, 56, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/821/1/56

Fian, C., Chelouche, D., Kaspi, S., et al. 2023, A&A, 672, A132,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202244905

Flewelling, H. A., Magnier, E. A., Chambers, K. C., et al. 2020,
ApJS, 251, 7, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abb82d

Fonseca Alvarez, G., Trump, J. R., Homayouni, Y., et al. 2020,
ApJ, 899, 73, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aba001

Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D., & Goodman, J.
2013, PASP, 125, 306, doi: 10.1086/670067

Gardner, E., & Done, C. 2017, MNRAS, 470, 3591,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx946

Gaskell, C. M. 2017, MNRAS, 467, 226,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx094

Guo, H., Barth, A. J., & Wang, S. 2022a, ApJ, 940, 20,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac96ec

Guo, W.-J., Li, Y.-R., Zhang, Z.-X., Ho, L. C., & Wang, J.-M.
2022b, ApJ, 929, 19, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac4e84

Hall, P. B., Sarrouh, G. T., & Horne, K. 2018, ApJ, 854, 93,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa768

Homayouni, Y., Trump, J. R., Grier, C. J., et al. 2019, ApJ, 880,
126, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab2638

Hu, X.-F., Cai, Z.-Y., & Wang, J.-X. 2023, arXiv e-prints,
arXiv:2310.16223, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2310.16223

Hunter, J. D. 2007, Computing in Science and Engineering, 9, 90,
doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2007.55

Jester, S., Schneider, D. P., Richards, G. T., et al. 2005, AJ, 130,
873, doi: 10.1086/432466

Kammoun, E. S., Dovčiak, M., Papadakis, I. E., Caballero-García,
M. D., & Karas, V. 2021, ApJ, 907, 20,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abcb93

Kelly, B. C., Bechtold, J., & Siemiginowska, A. 2009, ApJ, 698,
895, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/698/1/895

Koshida, S., Minezaki, T., Yoshii, Y., et al. 2014, ApJ, 788, 159,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/788/2/159

Kozłowski, S. 2017, A&A, 597, A128,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629890

Krolik, J. H., Horne, K., Kallman, T. R., et al. 1991, ApJ, 371, 541,
doi: 10.1086/169918

Li, T., Sun, M., Xu, X., et al. 2021, ApJL, 912, L29,
doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/abf9aa

Lobban, A., & King, A. 2022, MNRAS, 511, 1992,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac155

Lu, K.-X., Bai, J.-M., Zhang, Z.-X., et al. 2019, ApJ, 887, 135,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab5790

Lu, K.-X., Zhang, Z.-X., Huang, Y.-K., et al. 2021, Research in
Astronomy and Astrophysics, 21, 183,
doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/21/7/183

Lyu, J., Rieke, G. H., & Smith, P. S. 2019, ApJ, 886, 33,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab481d

Mainzer, A., Bauer, J., Grav, T., et al. 2011, ApJ, 731, 53,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/731/1/53

Marculewicz, M., Sun, M., Wu, J., & Zhang, Z. 2023, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2308.11310, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2308.11310

Masci, F. J., Laher, R. R., Rusholme, B., et al. 2018, Publications
of the Astronomical Society of the Pacific, 131, 018003,
doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/aae8ac

McHardy, I. M., Connolly, S. D., Horne, K., et al. 2018, MNRAS,
480, 2881, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1983

Monroe, T. R., Prochaska, J. X., Tejos, N., et al. 2016, AJ, 152, 25,
doi: 10.3847/0004-6256/152/1/25

Narayan, R., & Yi, I. 1995, ApJ, 452, 710, doi: 10.1086/176343

Nasa High Energy Astrophysics Science Archive Research Center
(Heasarc). 2014, HEAsoft: Unified Release of FTOOLS and
XANADU, Astrophysics Source Code Library, record
ascl:1408.004. http://ascl.net/1408.004

Netzer, H. 2015, ARA&A, 53, 365,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082214-122302

Neustadt, J. M. M., & Kochanek, C. S. 2022, MNRAS, 513, 1046,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac888

Page, D. N., & Thorne, K. S. 1974, ApJ, 191, 499,
doi: 10.1086/152990

Runnoe, J. C., Brotherton, M. S., & Shang, Z. 2012, MNRAS, 422,
478, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.20620.x

Schmidt, K. B., Rix, H.-W., Shields, J. C., et al. 2012, ApJ, 744,
147, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/147

Secunda, A., Jiang, Y.-F., & Greene, J. E. 2023, arXiv e-prints,
arXiv:2311.10820, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2311.10820

Shakura, N. I., & Sunyaev, R. A. 1973, A&A, 24, 337

Sharp, H. W., Homayouni, Y., Trump, J. R., et al. 2023, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:2309.02499, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2309.02499

Shen, Y., Richards, G. T., Strauss, M. A., et al. 2011, ApJS, 194,
45, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/194/2/45

Shields, G. A. 1978, Nature, 272, 706, doi: 10.1038/272706a0

Smith, K. W., Smartt, S. J., Young, D. R., et al. 2020, PASP, 132,
085002, doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/ab936e

Stalevski, M., Ricci, C., Ueda, Y., et al. 2016, MNRAS, 458, 2288,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw444

Starkey, D. A., Huang, J., Horne, K., & Lin, D. N. C. 2023,
MNRAS, 519, 2754, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac3579

Steffen, A. T., Strateva, I., Brandt, W. N., et al. 2006, AJ, 131,
2826, doi: 10.1086/503627

http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/696/1/870
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-637X/821/1/56
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202244905
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/abb82d
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aba001
http://doi.org/10.1086/670067
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx946
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx094
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac96ec
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac4e84
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaa768
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab2638
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2310.16223
http://doi.org/10.1109/MCSE.2007.55
http://doi.org/10.1086/432466
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abcb93
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/698/1/895
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/788/2/159
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629890
http://doi.org/10.1086/169918
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/abf9aa
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac155
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab5790
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/21/7/183
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab481d
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/731/1/53
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2308.11310
http://doi.org/10.1088/1538-3873/aae8ac
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1983
http://doi.org/10.3847/0004-6256/152/1/25
http://doi.org/10.1086/176343
http://ascl.net/1408.004
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-082214-122302
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac888
http://doi.org/10.1086/152990
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.20620.x
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/147
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2311.10820
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2309.02499
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/194/2/45
http://doi.org/10.1038/272706a0
http://doi.org/10.1088/1538-3873/ab936e
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw444
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac3579
http://doi.org/10.1086/503627


A REVERBERATION MAPPING STUDY OF 6DFGS GJ022550.0-060145 13

Sun, M., Grier, C. J., & Peterson, B. M. 2018a, PyCCF: Python
Cross Correlation Function for reverberation mapping studies,
Astrophysics Source Code Library, record ascl:1805.032.
http://ascl.net/1805.032

Sun, M., Xue, Y., Cai, Z., & Guo, H. 2018b, ApJ, 857, 86,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab786

Sun, M., Xue, Y., Trump, J. R., & Gu, W.-M. 2019, MNRAS, 482,
2788, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2885

Sun, M., Trump, J. R., Brandt, W. N., et al. 2015, ApJ, 802, 14,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/802/1/14

Sun, M., Xue, Y., Brandt, W. N., et al. 2020, ApJ, 891, 178,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab789e

Sun, Y.-H., Wang, J.-X., Chen, X.-Y., & Zheng, Z.-Y. 2014, ApJ,
792, 54, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/792/1/54

Tie, S. S., & Kochanek, C. S. 2018, MNRAS, 473, 80,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2348

Tonry, J. L., Denneau, L., Heinze, A. N., et al. 2018, PASP, 130,
064505, doi: 10.1088/1538-3873/aabadf

van der Walt, S., Colbert, S. C., & Varoquaux, G. 2011, Computing
in Science and Engineering, 13, 22, doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2011.37

Vestergaard, M., & Wilkes, B. J. 2001, ApJS, 134, 1,
doi: 10.1086/320357

Wang, C.-J., Bai, J.-M., Fan, Y.-F., et al. 2019, Research in
Astronomy and Astrophysics, 19, 149,
doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/19/10/149

Wright, E. L., Eisenhardt, P. R. M., Mainzer, A. K., et al. 2010, AJ,
140, 1868, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/140/6/1868

Yu, Z., Martini, P., Davis, T. M., et al. 2020, ApJS, 246, 16,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab5e7a

Yuan, F., Zdziarski, A. A., Xue, Y., & Wu, X.-B. 2007, ApJ, 659,
541, doi: 10.1086/512078

Zu, Y., Kochanek, C. S., Kozłowski, S., & Udalski, A. 2013, ApJ,
765, 106, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/106

Zu, Y., Kochanek, C. S., & Peterson, B. M. 2011, ApJ, 735, 80,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/735/2/80

http://ascl.net/1805.032
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aab786
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty2885
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/802/1/14
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab789e
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/792/1/54
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx2348
http://doi.org/10.1088/1538-3873/aabadf
http://doi.org/10.1109/MCSE.2011.37
http://doi.org/10.1086/320357
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/19/10/149
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/140/6/1868
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab5e7a
http://doi.org/10.1086/512078
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/765/2/106
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/735/2/80

	Introduction
	target and observations
	Multi-band Light curves
	Optical spectrum

	Time series analysis
	Time delay
	The damping timescale

	DISCUSSION
	Accretion disk size
	The Dusty Torus of 6dFGS gJ022550.0-060145

	Summary
	AutoPhOT PERAMETERS

